

No. 16-30178

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH DAVID ROBERTSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Montana, Helena Division

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
CHANTELL AND MICHAEL SACKETT,  
JOHN DUARTE, AND DUARTE NURSERY, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: alf@pacifical.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chantell and Michael Sackett, et al.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE  
 CHANTELL AND MICHAEL SACKETT, JOHN DUARTE,  
 AND DUARTE NURSERY, INC.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....5

I. THIS COURT’S EN BANC DECISION IN  
*UNITED STATES v. DAVIS* REQUIRES THE  
 COURT TO RECOGNIZE THAT *CITY OF HEALDSBURG*  
 IS NO LONGER THE LAW OF THE CIRCUIT .....5

A. Any Three Judge Panel of This Court Can Hold That  
*United States v. Davis* Undermines *City of Healdsburg* .....5

B. The Reasoning-Based Application of *Marks*, which *Davis*  
 Newly Requires, Fatally Undermines *City of Healdsburg* .....7

1. The *Rapanos* Opinions .....8

2. Because No Opinion Commanded a Majority, This Court  
 Must Interpret *Rapanos* Using the *Marks* Framework, as  
 Authoritatively Clarified Last Year By This Court In *Davis*.....10

C. In *United States v. Davis*, This Court  
 Authoritatively Required the Use of the  
 Reasoning-Based Approach to Applying *Marks*.....12

D. *City of Healdsburg* States Without Substantial  
 Analysis That the Kennedy Opinion Is the  
 Holding of *Rapanos* Under *Marks* .....16

E. Under the Intervening Authority of *Davis*,  
 Justice Kennedy’s Lone Concurrence Cannot  
 Be the Holding of *Rapanos v. United States* .....17

F. Under *Davis*, the Plurality Opinion Is the Narrowest  
 Ground for the Decision In *Rapanos v. United States*  
 and Is Therefore the Holding of the Case .....20

CONCLUSION .....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....27  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### Cases

*A Book Named ‘John Cleland’s Memoirs of a Woman of Pleasure’ v. Massachusetts*, 383 U.S. 413 (1966).....12

*Benjamin v. Douglas Ridge Rifle Club*, 673 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Or. 2009).....16

*Cardenas v. United States*, 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016) .....15

*Cerrato v. San Francisco Cmty. Coll. Dist.*, 26 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1994).....6

*Duarte Nursery v. United States Army Corps of Engineers*, No. 2:13-CV-02095-KJM-DB, 2017 WL 2721988 (E.D. Cal. June 23, 2017) .....2

*Freeman v. United States*, 564 U.S. 522 (2011) ..... 12, 17

*Furman v. Georgia*, 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....11

*Gregg v. Georgia*, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....11

*In re Duarte Nursery*, No. 17-71983 (9th Cir. 2017) .....3

*King v. Palmer*, 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....14

*Marks v. United States*, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) ..... 10-11, 13, 16

*Miller v. Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr.*, 19 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1994).....6

*Miller v. Gammie*, 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 5-6

*N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg*, 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....5, 16

*N. Cal. River Watch v. Wilcox*,  
633 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2011).....16

*Nelson v. Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 46*,  
899 F.2d 1557 (9th Cir. 1990).....6

*Overstreet v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of Am.,  
Local Union No. 1506*, 409 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 5-7

*Rapanos v. United States*,  
547 U.S. 715 (2006) ..... *passim*

*Reyes v. Lewis*,  
833 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2016).....17

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....1

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
No. 2:08-cv-00185-N-EJL,  
2015 WL 6599237 (D. Idaho, Apr. 27, 2015).....1

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....9

*United States v. Davis*,  
825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 4, 12-17

*United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.*,  
464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006).....4, 16

*United States v. Johnson*,  
467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006) .....4

*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.*  
474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....9

**Statutes**

33 U.S.C. § 1251, *et seq.*.....7

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....7

**Regulation**

33 C.F.R. § 328.4(c).....25

**Miscellaneous**

Hopper, M. Reed,  
*Running Down the Controlling Opinion in Rapanos v. U.S.*,  
U. of Denv. Water L. Rev. (forthcoming Mar. 10, 2017),  
[https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=2983915](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2983915)..... 16-17

Williams, Ryan,  
*Questioning Marks: Plurality Decisions and Precedential Constraint*,  
69 Stan. L. Rev. 795 (Mar. 2017)..... 14-15
